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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr J T Butler

	Scheme
	:
	Ascom Telecom Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	Equitable Life Assurance Society (Equitable Life)
The Trustees of the Ascom Telecom Pension Scheme (the Trustees)


Subject
Mr Butler has complained that:
· the expense charges deducted by Equitable Life were too high in the period from 1 May 1998 to 31 May 1999 inclusive;
· there was a delay in transferring his protected rights fund from Equitable Life to Prudential Annuities Ltd (Prudential) in 2005, which resulted in a lower annuity being bought.

He is seeking reimbursement for the excess charges, compensation for the reduction in his annuity and a payment in recognition of the distress and inconvenience that has been caused.
The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld in part because Equitable Life failed to settle Mr Butler’s protected rights benefits when instructed to do so by the Trustees of the Scheme, resulting in them purchasing a smaller pension on his behalf.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr Butler was a member of the Scheme, which provides benefits on a money purchase basis, and his retirement account was invested entirely in Equitable Life’s with‑profits fund.  He had taken early retirement in April 2002 and drawn his non‑protected rights (non‑PR) fund, but his protected rights (PR) fund remained in the Scheme because he had not reached the age of 60, the normal retirement date under the Scheme, at that time.
2. In early January 2005 the Trustees’ financial adviser, Mellon Human Resources and Investors Solutions Ltd (Mellon), approached Equitable Life regarding Mr Butler taking the balance of his retirement benefits from his 60th birthday (25 April 2005).
3. Approximately a week later, Equitable Life replied to Mellon saying that it declared bonuses from 1 April each year.  Until a bonus declaration had been announced, it would be inappropriate to illustrate the benefits payable on or after 1 April 2005.
4. On learning this, Mr Butler wrote to the Trustees on 19 January 2005.  He said he needed to know his PR fund in order to check its value and obtain annuity quotes from the open market.  Having experienced delays in connection with his early retirement in April 2002 and been in dispute with the Equitable Life over the value of his non‑PR fund, he wanted to prevent lengthy delays and requested the Trustees do all they could to ensure his PR benefits were set up on time.
5. There was an exchange of communication in January 2005 between Mellon and Equitable Life, with Equitable Life again saying that it could not provide full retirement illustrations with an effective date after 1 April 2005.  Equitable Life suggested that Mellon contact it towards the end of March, but provided a standard projection of benefits.  This showed an existing PR fund value of £20,359 as at 25 January 2005 and a projected fund of £20,400 or £20,500 based on the prescribed regulatory returns.
6. On receipt of this information, Mr Butler emailed Mellon querying his PR fund value.  He said that based on a previous benefit statement as at 30 November 2001, issued on 22 February 2002, his PR fund value was £20,411, of which £19,773 was guaranteed.  In deriving the guaranteed PR amount, Mr Butler had calculated that the guaranteed total fund value (£481,315) was 96.876% of the total fund value (£496,836), and used the same percentage on the PR fund value (£20,411) to ascertain a guaranteed PR fund value.  Allowing for the guaranteed interest rate of 3.5% per annum and the one‑off 2.5% compromise agreement uplift, he calculated a minimum guaranteed PR fund value of about £22,800.
7. Mellon subsequently wrote to Equitable Life on 18 February 2005 raising Mr Butler’s concerns about the difference in his figures and those quoted by Equitable Life.  A request was made to Equitable Life to reconcile their figures from 30 November 2001 (his last benefit statement) to January 2005.
8. Equitable Life responded on 8 March by giving a brief history of announcements following the House of Lords’ ruling on bonus rates for policyholders with guaranteed annuity rates (GAR) and non‑GAR, and the effect on with‑profit fund values, some of which were retrospective.  It said it was not its policy to provide backdated fund values and stressed its computer systems’ calculation routines were robust and frequently audited.  It added that provided the contribution history was correct, the values produced by its system were correctly derived.
9. A formal request to Equitable Life for a definitive retirement benefit illustration was made on 15 March 2005 by Mellon.
10. About a week later, Mellon wrote again to Equitable Life providing Mr Butler’s detailed calculations showing a PR fund value of £22,796 at his retirement date.  Mr Butler took his PR fund value figures as at 30 November 2001 and rolled the figure forwarded taking into account every announcement from Equitable Life about bonus changes since that time.  
11. On 12 April 2005 Equitable Life replied saying it was not in a position to provide individually worked calculations for members or planholders.  It said to do so would be expensive and make significant demands on its resources.  It repeated what it had communicated in earlier letters about its computer system.

12. During the next few weeks, there was further correspondence between Mr Butler, Mellon and Equitable Life querying how his PR value had been calculated.  Mr Butler pursued his request for a breakdown of his PR fund value since 2001.
13. Equitable Life continued to refuse to provide any explanation as to how the PR fund value had changed from the position shown on its benefit statement as at 30 November 2001 and the current time.  Meanwhile it was chased for definitive benefit figures.
14. On 3 May 2005 Equitable Life said the actual PR fund value was £20,536 as at 25 April 2005.

15. Mr Butler sought advice from a financial adviser, the Annuity Bureau, about an open market option (OMO).  He also raised a complaint, on 12 May 2005, with the Trustees about Equitable Life’s refusal to either pay out £22,796 or explain in detail why it considered his calculation, which was entirely based on information provided by them, was incorrect.
16. The Trustees wrote to Equitable Life saying they were not satisfied with its response and found it unacceptable.  They said that Mr Butler had shown Equitable Life and them how he had arrived at his figures line by line, however, Equitable Life had not given him the same courtesy.  

17. Meanwhile, the Annuity Bureau sent an illustration, dated 2 June 2005, to Mr Butler showing that his PR fund of £20,536 could secure an annuity of £1,232.28 a year with the Prudential.  The quotation expired on 16 June.
18. Mr Butler then wrote to the HR Manager, who was one of the Trustees, on 8 June 2005 saying he had received annuity quotations and, as these were only guaranteed for two weeks, time was “of the essence”.  Rather than delay any further, he wished to proceed immediately with setting up an annuity with the Prudential based on the PR fund value of £20,536 without prejudice to his claim for an increased PR fund value.  The appropriate paperwork to effect the OMO was provided for completion by the Trustees.  He also provided a supplementary letter, addressed to Equitable Life, confirming these instructions. It is unknown when his letter was received as it was not date‑stamped by Equitable Life, although Mellon received a copy of his letter on 9 June.
19. The Prudential, of their own accord, issued re-quotes on 8 June and 30 June 2005 based on the same fund value.  The quotes (reference ending …/8 and …/9) showed an annuity of £1,231.44 a year and £1,211.28 a year respectively.  These re-quotes expired on 22 June and 14 July 2005 respectively.

20. On 13 June 2005, the Prudential reduced its immediate annuity rates.

21. On 16 June 2005, Equitable Life wrote to the Trustees saying although its position in relation to manual calculations had already been stated, in this case it seemed appropriate to make an exception and would provide a justification of the system‑produced values.  It would write again when this information was available.

22. Also on 16 June, the Trustees signed Prudential’s documentation for Mr Butler’s OMO and counter-signed Mr Butler’s letter instructing Equitable Life to pay out his PR benefits.  They also asked if Equitable Life could complete the balance of the accompanying Prudential form, such as information on Inland Revenue (IR) limits.  Equitable Life received this correspondence on Monday 20 June 2005.
23. On 28 June 2005, the Annuity Bureau sent a letter to Mr Butler saying it had telephoned Equitable Life who had confirmed receipt of the required documentation from the Trustees.  Equitable Life had advised them that a cheque for the annuity purchase would be forwarded to Prudential by 11 July 2005.
24. The next day Equitable Life provided manual calculations to the Trustees showing how Mr Butler’s PR fund value had changed from a guaranteed fund value of £17,612 as at 31 December 2000 to his normal retirement date.  The April 2005 figure of £20,534 was very close to the system produced figure of £20,536.

25. On 5 July 2005 Equitable Life returned the signed OMO documentation to the Trustees uncompleted.  It stated it was not its policy to complete third party forms, but it did furnish certain details, such as the IR limits, under separate cover.  Equitable Life confirmed it had received all the documentation required to settle Mr Butler’s PR fund.  However, in view of its letter of 29 June, it asked for confirmation as to whether Mr Butler was in agreement with the amount payable.
26. The Trustees sent a letter to Mr Butler on 18 July 2005 and noted that the starting point of Equitable Life’s and Mr Butler’s figures differed by approximately £2,200 as did the end point figures.  The Trustees said they had unsuccessfully tried to contact Equitable Life but asked for Mr Butler’s comments.  They also told him that Equitable Life were unable to finalise the transfer of his immediate benefits until they had his confirmation.
27. Mr Butler replied to the Trustees on 19 July requesting again that Equitable Life proceed with transferring his PR fund value to the Prudential via the Annuity Bureau, whilst still leaving open the option of it paying an additional amount later if it was decided that his calculations were correct.
28. The Trustees wrote back to Equitable Life on 22 July stating that they understood the settlement of Mr Butler’s PR benefits were being held up by this dispute and asked if strong consideration could be given to paying the benefits and with any adjustment being paid later should it be necessary.
29. On 1 August 2005, the Prudential reduced its immediate annuity rates again.

30. On 9 August, Equitable Life told the Trustees a payment had been forwarded to the Prudential.  In fact, Equitable Life sent a cheque for £20,739.88 (£20,536.48 plus net interest of £203.40) to the Prudential on 15 August 2008.  An annuity of £1,202.16 a year was secured with the Prudential, which is payable annually in arrears.
31. On 17 August 2005, Equitable Life provided further figures reconciling the position to 1 May 2001.  This information tallied with an earlier benefit statement as at 1 May 2001 which was issued on 26 July 2001.  The Trustees passed these figures on to Mr Butler.  He replied to the Trustees on 20 September 2005 saying he was satisfied that their figures were correct and the PR fund value was £20,536.48 at his retirement date.

32. Prudential say had it received £20,672.09 on 7 July 2005, an annuity of £1,220.16 a year could have been purchased for Mr Butler.  Prudential has also confirmed to my office that it is agreeable to amending Mr Butler’s annuity with them, if required.

33. As an unconnected matter, Equitable Life has accepted that it charged expenses at 1.75% rather than at 1.25% during the thirteen‑month period from May 1998 to May 1999 inclusive.  As a result a total of £454.44 (£239.44 in respect of the overcharged expenses plus £215 for loss of investment return) was been paid by Equitable Life to the Trustees of Mr Butler’s self‑invested personal pension (SIPP) on 28 March 2007 and 8 August 2008 respectively.  A sum of £100 has also been paid to Mr Butler on 8 August 2008 in respect of any distress and inconvenience.

Submissions
34. Equitable Life submits that:
· Its usual stance in responding to requests for individually-worked figures is set out in their initial letters in early 2005.  Given however the nature of the correspondence in this particular case, and in noting the continued reluctance on Mr Butler’s behalf to accept the explanations it had provided, it was deemed appropriate to request confirmation that he was happy with the figures before it made payment.  Its letter of 5 July 2005 therefore asked for such confirmation.

· The calculation of a fund value is related to bonus years (31 December) and therefore the values Mr Butler was starting with in their illustration were not suitable starting values for the calculation.  They tried to provide an explanation to Mr Butler to demonstrate that the value they had provided was correct.  In hindsight they could have started with the fund values in the November 2001 illustration that had been given to him; their concern however was that they would have to give him a complex explanation of how the bonus system operates and that values would need to be discounted back to 31 December to arrive at the correct result.

· Mr Butler had chosen to question the value of his PR fund benefits rather than proceed with the OMO transfer.
· Whilst accepting that it was reasonable for him to query the fund value, which was subsequently found to have been correct, it considers that these queries led to a delay in transferring the benefits.  Furthermore, once it had provided the explanations it was reasonable for them to ascertain that Mr Butler was comfortable to proceed with payment.  At no time did they tell Mr Butler that he would prejudice his ability to query their figures if he transferred his funds to Prudential.  Mr Butler chose not to transfer his funds whilst he tried to understand how Equitable Life’s with‑profits bonus system worked.
· The Annual Bonus Declaration (Internal Briefing Note) Notification was dated 15 April 2005.

· The amount, with interest, which would have been payable, if payment could have been made on 5 July 2005, was £20,672.09.

· It made payment of Mr Butler’s PR fund upon receipt of the Trustees’ letter dated 22 July 2005.  This contained further queries regarding the calculations, to which it responded on 17 August 2005.  However, it did take action to pay the PR to Prudential.

35. The Trustees say:
· They advised Mr Butler on 4 February 2005 that they could not be held responsible for the response time of Equitable Life.

· At all times during the process, they responded in a timely fashion and executed Mr Butler’s instructions without question.  Had it not been for their intervention, he would not have received the calculation sought.

· If Equitable Life had provided the information prior to his retirement or even paid the transfer when originally requested to do so there would not have been a delay. 

· The HR Manager and Trustee (one of two) was on annual leave when Mr Butler’s letter of 8 June was sent and the matter was dealt with immediately on her return.

· Mellon had also spoken to Equitable Life on 16 June 2005 and instructed them to deal with the matter “with all due urgency”.  At no time during that telephone call did Equitable Life advise a) it was not their practice to complete third-party forms or b) that, because the amount was in dispute, the transfer would not take place.  
· When they wrote on 16 June 2005 they draw Equitable Life’s attention to the paragraph that stated the monies should be paid across ‘without prejudice’.  They believe this was a clear instruction, signed by both the Trustees and Mr Butler, to Equitable Life that Mr Butler’s funds should be settled.  By marking it ‘without prejudice’ this would have given Mr Butler leave to query the amount at a later date, should it be found necessary to do so.  Furthermore, their final paragraph clearly states that the Trustees should be advised immediately of any problems.
· Equitable Life’s letter of 5 July 2005 asks the Trustees to note the contents of their letter dated 29 June.  However, nowhere does it say in this letter that, unless he agrees the amounts stated, they cannot transfer the funds.

36. Mr Butler says:
· Although the Trustees had been very helpful throughout and he had no reason to believe they were at fault, he named them as a respondent as he did not know whether there had been any delays between the dates he contacted them and the dates they had contacted Equitable Life.  From the evidence revealed during the investigation it seems the Trustees did not cause any undue delay and therefore the entire fault lies with Equitable Life.

· For Equitable Life to claim that their systems are robust when they have admitted, after a long dispute, that they wrongly overcharged expenses in 1999 is arrogant.

· He does not accept that his queries caused the delay.  His assumption that the guaranteed PR value was 96.876% of the PR value was not valid, but was clearly stated on 18 February 2005 letter.  Had Equitable Life provided their calculation when originally requested a payment could have been made on time.
· He is clear that the questioning of his retirement fund benefits was in parallel with proceeding with the OMO transfer, not instead of (as Equitable Life say).

· Between February and May 2005 he looked at various newspaper and internet sites for indicates of what annuity could be purchased for around £20,400.  Unfortunately, the financial adviser he had used in 2002 was no longer in business.  But various advisers had told him in February/March 2005 that as he is diabetic it would be best to get a specific quote related to his medical condition and this was best done using the actual fund value rather than an estimate.  He therefore put his efforts into trying to get the correct fund value from Equitable.  He returned the medical questionnaire to the Annuity Bureau on 11 May 2005 and requested an annuity quotation once he had an actual PR value.

· The delay in transferring his PR fund value has resulted in a reduction in his annuity of £30.12 a year.  Over his remaining lifetime of, say, 30 years, he will be worse off by £900 and requests compensation for this amount.
· His letter of 8 June 2005 made it clear that he wished the PR funds to be transferred immediately without prejudice to his claim for a higher value.  He believed everything was in hand, particularly as the Annuity Bureau said that the Equitable Life had promised them that a cheque would be sent by 11 July 2005.
· Equitable Life refused to action the transfer until he had agreed a value and he did not have sufficient information to agree that £20,536 was correct until 24 August 2005.
· Equitable Life proceeded with the transfer following the Trustees’ letter of 22 July 2005 despite him not having agreed to the value.  They could easily have decided to do this much earlier.

· Redress needs to be made for Equitable Life’s completely unreasonable initial refusal to either explain why his PR fund value calculation was incorrect or to provide full details of how they had calculated the value.
Conclusions
37. As Equitable Life has accepted that the charges it had deducted were incorrect and have now made full restitution, including a payment for distress and inconvenience, for the loss Mr Butler has suffered, I make no findings on this part of Mr Butler’s complaint.
38. I now turn to the second part of Mr Butler’s complaint.  Mr Butler’s argument is that if Equitable Life had provided individually worked calculations reconciling his PR fund value from 30 November 2001 to January 2005 far earlier, he could have purchased an annuity of at least £1,232.28 a year.

39. I do not find that Mr Butler was prevented from seeking a market review of available annuities from other providers having had an estimate of £20,400/£20,500 since the end of January 2005.  His says that the reason for not doing so was due to him not having an actual PR fund value.  I do not consider that it was unreasonable of Equitable Life not to provide confirmation of the actual PR value until after the 2005 bonus declaration had been declared.  Even if Equitable Life had acted sooner and Mr Butler had satisfied himself by the end of March 2005 that Equitable Life’s figures were reliable, in my view, he would have still followed the advice he had been given by various financial advisers and waited for an actual PR fund value prior to approaching the Annuity Bureau.
40. Having received a definitive fund value of £20,536.48 in early May 2005, albeit that the figure was still disputed, the review of the annuity was concluded within a month.  The Trustees took five or six working days to action Mr Butler’s letter of 8 June because one of the Trustees was abroad on holiday.  Even without that obstacle, there does not appear to have been sufficient time to secure an annuity for £1,232.28 a year by 16 June given the number of parties involved in the process.

41. By the time the Trustees wrote to Equitable Life on 16 June 2005, the quotation of 2 June was on the verge of expiring.  Mr Butler told the Trustees that the Annuity Bureau was contacting the Prudential to extend the quotation to 30 June.  The Annuity Bureau has told my office that it was not their policy to keep obtaining fresh quotations, but the Prudential produced re-quotes every two weeks.  The Trustees told Equitable Life to respond with some urgency as there was a deadline, although did not state what that deadline was.  It seems neither the Trustees nor Equitable Life were notified of the re-quote of 8 June and its expiry date of 22 June 2005.

42. Given the absence of one of the two trustees, it was not practical for the Trustees to provide signed instructions to Equitable Life any earlier than it did.  This meant that Equitable Life would have only had a day or two to make payment, but as they were unaware of the 22 June deadline they cannot be criticised for not doing so.  I do not consider that it is probable that payment would have been made on or before 22 June 2005 when the Prudential’s re-quote, based on pre 13 June immediate annuity rate, expired.
43. Equitable Life says that Mr Butler chose not to transfer his funds.  But the letters of 8 and 16 June 2005 along with the undated supplementary letter are quite clear.  Whilst I can perhaps understand why Equitable Life wanted Mr Butler’s acceptance of their figures, their contractual obligations were to the Trustees.  Having had an instruction to settle Mr Butler’s PR benefits from the Trustees, it was maladministration for them not to have acted on it.  I note that Equitable Life did settle benefits on the second time of the Trustees’ asking despite not having received Mr Butler’s acceptance.  By their own admission, in their letter of 5 July 2005, Equitable Life had all the documentation they required to make payment.  Had they made immediate payment to Prudential, an annuity of £1,220.16 a year could have been purchased for Mr Butler.  As Mr Butler has suffered a financial loss as a consequence of Equitable Life’s maladministration, I uphold this part of his complaint against Equitable Life.
44. I may also direct payment of a modest amount of compensation when I am satisfied that distress, disappointment or inconvenience has arisen as a result of maladministration. Such awards are inevitably symbolic in a sense.  Distress or inconvenience have no monetary value.  I do not have power to make penal or exemplary awards.  In my direction, I have made an award for £100 which reflects the fact that Mr Butler has already received £100.
Directions 
45. I direct that Equitable Life shall:

· within 28 days of the date of this determination, pay Mr Butler a sum of £54, representing the extra pension payments of £18 that ought to have been paid to him in April 2006, 2007 and 2008, together with simple interest at the rate quoted by the reference banks on any sums owing from the respective date the pension fell due to the date of payment inclusive;
· request from the Prudential, within 14 days of the date hereof, the cost of increasing Mr Butler’s annuity from £1,202.16 a year to £1,220.16 a year from the next payment date of 25 April 2009;
· pay the Prudential the sum calculated by them to increase his annuity, as above, within 14 days of the date of Prudential’s calculation; and
· pay Mr Butler, within 28 days of the date hereof, a sum of £100 in respect of the distress and inconvenience that has been caused to him.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

29 January 2009
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